SUPPLEMENT to the Solomon Islands Gazette

Tuesday 2nd November, 2010 S.I. No.62

[Legal Notice No. 144]

HONIARA CITY ACT 1999 (Act No. 2 of 1999)

HONIARA CITY (DEFERRAL OF ELECTIONS) ORDER 2010

WHEREAS pursuant to sections 6 and 9 of the Honiara City Act, the election of members of the Honiara City Council was due to have been held on 27 August 2010 after the expiration of the term of four years of the Honiara City Council after the last election;

WHEREAS the holding of the general elections for National Parliament during the same period did prevent or hinder the holding of the election on 27 August 2010, as required under the Honiara City Act;

I THEREFORE make this Order pursuant to section 72 of the Act –

Citation

1. This Order may be cited as the Honiara City (Deferral of Elections) Order 2010.

Deferral of elections

2. The Honiara City Council elections which were to be held on 27 August 2010 have been deferred to a date appointed under regulation 6 of the Honiara City Council (Elections) Regulations 1999 because of unforceen and special circumstances, namely funding shortages and staffing constraints caused by the proximity of the due date to the elections for members of the National Parliament held on 4 August 2010.

DATED AT HONIARA this twenty-second day of October, 2010.

MANASSEH MAELANGA
Deputy Prime Minister and Minister for Home Affairs